and one hundred dollars ($100) for a second and subsequent offense. 3 

4-13-42. Care of dogs. 4 

(a) It shall be a violation of this section for an owner or keeper to: 5 

(1) Keep any dog on a permanent tether that restricts movement of the tethered dog to an 6 

area less than one hundred thirteen square feet (113 sq. ft.), or less than a six foot (6′) radius at 7 

ground level. 8 

(2) Tether a dog with a choke-type collar, head collar, or prong-type collar. The weight of 9 

any chain or tether shall not exceed one-eighth (⅛) of the dog’s total body weight.

[...]

Each day of violation shall constitute a separate offense.  20 

(2) For a second or subsequent violation, sequentially removed in time from the violation(s) 21 

of subsection (e)(1) of this section, the fine shall be not less than five hundred dollars ($500), or 22 

more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) and up to two (2) years imprisonment. 23 

(f) General Animal control officers of the cities and towns, or general agents or special 24 

agents of the Rhode Island Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (RISPCA) are hereby 25 

authorized to enforce the provisions of this chapter in cooperation with animal control officers and 26

[...]

BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

OF 

A N   A C T 

RELATING TO ANIMALS AND ANIMAL HUSBANDRY -- DOGS 

***

This act would increase penalties for a second or subsequent offense with a fine of not less 1 

than five hundred dollars ($500) or no more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) and 2 

up to two years (2) imprisonment, for violating the law on the care of dogs. This act would further 3 

amend existing law to include city and town animal control officers as agents authorized to enforce 4 

the provisions of this law. 5 

This act would take effect upon passage.